January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

2018

31,106
30,086
32,989
34,961
38,044
39,616
41,866
42,467
36,891
36,931
34,052
33,994

B A R R N I AR I

@

433,003

2019

31,859
29,918
34,627
35,514
38,464
39,029
41,948
42,632
37,231
36,631

R e e R R R o

$ 367,854

-0.3%
2.4%
-0.6%
0.5%
1.4%
0.9%
1.6%
1.3%
0.6%
1.6%
2.4%
1.7%

1.1%

2.4%
-0.6%
5.0%
1.6%
1.1%
-1.5%
0.2%
0.4%
0.9%
-0.8%

0.8%

B e R R AR

$

R e A R I R o

$

Garden State Parkway
Toll Revenue and Transaction Comparisons for All Vehicles

(In Thousands)

2017

31,194
29,382
33,190
34,795
37,506
39,246
41,224
41,904
36,668
36,355
33,264
33,430

428,157

2018

31,106
30,086
32,989
34,961
38,044
39,616
41,866
42,467
36,891
36,931

364,958

December includes year-end adjustments.

Totals may not add due to rounding

Transaction figures represent vehicles counted by the Toll Collection System and exclude vehicles entitled to non-revenue passage
on the roadway. Transaction figures do not include vehicles that travel on the non-tolled sections of the roadway.

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

2018

28,756
27,792
30,368
32,093
34,853
36,027
37,467
37,056
32,040
32,744
30,202

30,394

389,792

2019

28,507
26,775
31,009
31,593
34,130
34,531
36,738
37,271
32,863
32,551

325,969

-0.2%
1.8%
-1.0%
0.3%
1.7%
0.9%
0.6%
-1.9%
-4.2%
-2.0%
-3.8%
-1.6%

-0.8%

-0.9%
-3.7%

2.1%
-1.6%
-2.1%
-4.2%
-1.9%

0.6%

2.6%
-0.6%

-1.0%

2017

28,802
27,305
30,680
32,005
34,287
35,722
37,227
37,755
33,443
33,398
31,384
30,886

392,895

2018

28,756
27,792
30,368
32,093
34,853
36,027
37,467
37,056
32,040
32,744

329,197



January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

2018

29,945
29,062
31,804
33,644
36,494
38,075
40,281
40,874
35,526
35,327
32,757
32,844

B A R R N I AR I

@

416,633

2019

30,725
28,840
33,389
34,122
36,867
37,480
40,259
40,981
35,734
35,074

R e e R R R o

$ 353,471

-0.5%
2.3%
-0.7%
0.3%
1.4%
1.0%
1.4%
1.3%
0.7%
1.0%
2.2%
1.9%

1.0%

2.6%
-0.8%
5.0%
1.4%
1.0%
-1.6%
-0.1%
0.3%
0.6%
-0.7%

0.7%

Garden State Parkway
Toll Revenue and Transaction Comparisons for Passenger Vehicles

(In Thousands)

2017

30,095
28,415
32,014
33,560
35,987
37,713
39,711
40,338
35,279
34,990
32,059
32,235

B e R R AR

©

412,396

2018

29,945
29,062
31,804
33,644
36,494
38,075
40,281
40,874
35,526
35,327

R e A R I R o

351031

December includes year-end adjustments.

Totals may not add due to rounding

Transaction figures represent vehicles counted by the Toll Collection System and exclude vehicles entitled to non-revenue passage
on the roadway. Transaction figures do not include vehicles that travel on the non-tolled sections of the roadway.

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

2018

28,370
27,443
29,971
31,659
34,338
35,525
36,967
36,562
31,620
32,262
29,779

30,013

384,509

2019

28,118
26,403
30,581
31,128
33,594
34,021
36,192
36,752
32,375
32,038

321,202

-0.3%
1.7%
-1.1%
0.2%
1.6%
0.8%
0.6%
-1.9%
-4.2%
-2.1%
-3.9%
-1.6%

-0.8%

-0.9%
-3.8%

2.0%
-1.7%
-2.2%
-4.2%
-2.1%

0.5%

2.4%
-0.7%

-1.1%

2017

28,442
26,977
30,292
31,604
33,795
35,232
36,746
37,266
33,002
32,945
30,981
30,504

387,785

2018

28,370
27,443
29,971
31,659
34,338
35,525
36,967
36,562
31,620
32,262

324,717



January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

January
February
March
April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

Garden State Parkway
Toll Revenue and Transaction Comparisons for Commercial Vehicles
(In Thousands)

2018 2017 2018
$ 1,161 57% $ 1,098 January 386 6.9%
$ 1,024 58% $ 968 February 349 6.4%
$ 1,185 0.8% $ 1,176 March 397 2.3%
$ 1,317 6.6% $ 1,235 April 435 8.5%
$ 1,549 2.0% $ 1,519 May 515 4.7%
$ 1,541 0.5% $ 1,533 June 502 2.4%
$ 1,585 4.8% $ 1,513 July 501 4.2%
$ 1,594 18% $ 1,566 August 494 1.0%
$ 1,365 1.7% $ 1,389 September 419 -5.0%
$ 1,605 17.6% $ 1,365 October 482 6.6%
$ 1,294 7.4% $ 1,205 November 422 4.7%
$ 1,150 -3.8% $ 1,195 December 381 -0.3%
$ 16,371 3.9% $ 15,761 5,283 3.4%
2019 2018 2019
$ 1,133 2.4% $ 1,161 January 389 0.8%
$ 1,078 53% $ 1,024 February 372 6.6%
$ 1,238 45% $ 1,185 March 428 7.8%
$ 1,392 57% $ 1,317 April 465 6.9%
$ 1,597 3.1% $ 1,549 May 537 4.3%
$ 1,550 0.6% $ 1,541 June 511 1.8%
$ 1,689 6.6% $ 1,585 July 546 9.0%
$ 1,651 3.6% $ 1,594 August 519 5.1%
$ 1,498 9.7% $ 1,365 September 488 16.5%
$ 1,557 -3.0% $ 1,605 October 513 6.4%
November
December
$ 14,383 33% $ 13,927 4,767 6.4%

December includes year-end adjustments.

Totals may not add due to rounding

Transaction figures represent vehicles counted by the Toll Collection System and exclude vehicles entitled to non-revenue passage
on the roadway. Transaction figures do not include vehicles that travel on the non-tolled sections of the roadway.

2017

5,109

2018

494

4,480



