Garden State Parkway Toll Revenue and Transaction Comparisons for All Vehicles (In Thousands)

2017

2017

2018

January	\$	31,106	-0.3%	\$	31,194	January	28,756	-0.2%	28,802
February	\$	30,086	2.4%	\$	29,382	February	27,792	1.8%	27,305
March	\$	32,989	-0.6%	\$	33,190	March	30,368	-1.0%	30,680
April	\$	34,961	0.5%	\$	34,795	April	32,093	0.3%	32,005
May	\$	38,044	1.4%	\$	37,506	May	34,853	1.7%	34,287
June	\$	39,616	0.9%	\$	39,246	June	36,027	0.9%	35,722
July	\$	41,866	1.6%	\$	41,224	July	37,467	0.6%	37,227
August	\$	42,467	1.3%	\$	41,904	August	37,056	-1.9%	37,755
September	\$	36,891	0.6%	\$	36,668	September	32,040	-4.2%	33,443
October	\$	36,931	1.6%	\$	36,355	October	32,744	-2.0%	33,398
November	\$	34,052	2.4%	\$	33,264	November	30,202	-3.8%	31,384
December	\$	33,994	1.7%	\$	33,430	December	30,394	-1.6%	30,886
	\$	433,003	1.1%	\$	428,157		389,792	-0.8%	392,895
		2019		2	018		2019		2018
January	\$		2.4%			January		-0.9%	
January February	\$	31,859	2.4% : -0.6% :	\$	31,106	January February	28,507	-0.9% -3.7%	28,756
January February March	\$		-0.6%	\$ \$		January February March		-3.7%	28,756 27,792
February		31,859 29,918		\$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086	February	28,507 26,775		28,756
February March	\$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627	-0.6% 5.0%	\$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989	February March	28,507 26,775 31,009	-3.7% 2.1%	28,756 27,792 30,368
February March April	\$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514	-0.6% 5 5.0% 5 1.6%	\$ \$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961	February March April	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093
February March April May	\$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514 38,464	-0.6% 3 5.0% 3 1.6% 3 1.1% 3	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961 38,044	February March April May	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593 34,130	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6% -2.1%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093 34,853
February March April May June	\$ \$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514 38,464 39,029	-0.6% 5 5.0% 5 1.6% 5 1.1% 5	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961 38,044 39,616	February March April May June	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593 34,130 34,531	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6% -2.1% -4.2%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093 34,853 36,027
February March April May June July	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514 38,464 39,029 41,948	-0.6% 5 5.0% 1 1.6% 5 1.1% 5 -1.5% 5 0.2% 5	* * * * * * * *	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961 38,044 39,616 41,866	February March April May June July	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593 34,130 34,531 36,738	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6% -2.1% -4.2% -1.9%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093 34,853 36,027 37,467
February March April May June July August	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514 38,464 39,029 41,948 42,632	-0.6% 5.0% 1.6% 5.0% 1.1% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961 38,044 39,616 41,866 42,467	February March April May June July August	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593 34,130 34,531 36,738 37,271	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6% -2.1% -4.2% -1.9% 0.6%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093 34,853 36,027 37,467 37,056
February March April May June July August September	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514 38,464 39,029 41,948 42,632 37,231	-0.6% : 5.0% : 1.6% : 1.1% : 1.5% : 0.2% : 0.4% : 0.9% : 1.5% : 1	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961 38,044 39,616 41,866 42,467 36,891	February March April May June July August September	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593 34,130 34,531 36,738 37,271 32,863	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6% -2.1% -4.2% -1.9% 0.6% 2.6%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093 34,853 36,027 37,467 37,056 32,040
February March April May June July August September October	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,859 29,918 34,627 35,514 38,464 39,029 41,948 42,632 37,231	-0.6% : 5.0% : 1.6% : 1.1% : 1.5% : 0.2% : 0.4% : 0.9% : 1.5% : 1	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	31,106 30,086 32,989 34,961 38,044 39,616 41,866 42,467 36,891	February March April May June July August September October	28,507 26,775 31,009 31,593 34,130 34,531 36,738 37,271 32,863	-3.7% 2.1% -1.6% -2.1% -4.2% -1.9% 0.6% 2.6%	28,756 27,792 30,368 32,093 34,853 36,027 37,467 37,056 32,040

December includes year-end adjustments.

Totals may not add due to rounding

2018

Transaction figures represent vehicles counted by the Toll Collection System and exclude vehicles entitled to non-revenue passage on the roadway. Transaction figures do not include vehicles that travel on the non-tolled sections of the roadway.

Garden State Parkway Toll Revenue and Transaction Comparisons for Passenger Vehicles (In Thousands)

2018

2017

2017

January	\$ 29,945	-0.5%	\$ 30,095	January	28,370	-0.3%	28,442
February	\$ 29,062	2.3%	\$ 28,415	February	27,443	1.7%	26,977
March	\$ 31,804	-0.7%	\$ 32,014	March	29,971	-1.1%	30,292
April	\$ 33,644	0.3%	\$ 33,560	April	31,659	0.2%	31,604
May	\$ 36,494	1.4%	\$ 35,987	May	34,338	1.6%	33,795
June	\$ 38,075	1.0%	\$ 37,713	June	35,525	0.8%	35,232
July	\$ 40,281	1.4%	\$ 39,711	July	36,967	0.6%	36,746
August	\$ 40,874	1.3%	\$ 40,338	August	36,562	-1.9%	37,266
September	\$ 35,526	0.7%	\$ 35,279	September	31,620	-4.2%	33,002
October	\$ 35,327	1.0%	\$ 34,990	October	32,262	-2.1%	32,945
November	\$ 32,757	2.2%	\$ 32,059	November	29,779	-3.9%	30,981
December	\$ 32,844	1.9%	\$ 32,235	December	30,013	-1.6%	30,504
	\$ 416,633	1.0%	\$ 412,396		384,509	-0.8%	387,785
	2019		2018		2019		2018
	2013		2010		2013		2010
January	\$ 30,725	2.6%	\$ 29,945	January	28,118	-0.9%	28,370
February	\$ 28,840	-0.8%	\$ 29,062	February	26,403	-3.8%	27,443
March	\$ 33,389	5.0%	\$ 31,804	March	30,581	2.0%	29,971
April	\$ 34,122	1.4%	\$ 33,644	April	31,128	-1.7%	31,659
May	\$ 36,867	1.0%	\$ 36,494	May	33,594	-2.2%	34,338
June	\$ 37,480	-1.6%	\$ 38,075	June	34,021	-4.2%	35,525
July	\$ 40,259	-0.1%	\$ 40,281	July	36,192	-2.1%	36,967
August	\$ 40,981	0.3%	\$ 40,874	August	36,752	0.5%	36,562
September	\$ 35,734	0.6%	\$ 35,526	September	32,375	2.4%	31,620
October	\$ 35,074	-0.7%	\$ 35,327	October	32,038	-0.7%	32,262
November				November			
December	 	_		December			

December includes year-end adjustments.

Totals may not add due to rounding

2018

Transaction figures represent vehicles counted by the Toll Collection System and exclude vehicles entitled to non-revenue passage on the roadway. Transaction figures do not include vehicles that travel on the non-tolled sections of the roadway.

Garden State Parkway Toll Revenue and Transaction Comparisons for Commercial Vehicles (In Thousands)

	2018		2017				2018		2017	
January	\$	1,161	5.7%	\$	1,098	January	386	6.9%	361	
February	\$	1,024	5.8%	\$	968	February	349	6.4%	328	
March	\$	1,185	0.8%	\$	1,176	March	397	2.3%	388	
April	\$	1,317	6.6%	\$	1,235	April	435	8.5%	401	
May	\$	1,549	2.0%	\$	1,519	May	515	4.7%	492	
June	\$	1,541	0.5%	\$	1,533	June	502	2.4%	490	
July	\$	1,585	4.8%	\$	1,513	July	501	4.2%	481	
August	\$	1,594	1.8%	\$	1,566	August	494	1.0%	489	
September	\$	1,365	-1.7%	\$	1,389	September	419	-5.0%	441	
October	\$	1,605	17.6%	\$	1,365	October	482	6.6%	452	
November	\$	1,294	7.4%	\$	1,205	November	422	4.7%	403	
December	\$	1,150	-3.8%	\$	1,195	December	381	-0.3%	382	
	\$	16,371	3.9%	\$	15,761		5,283	3.4%	5,109	

	2019		2018				2019		2018	
January	\$	1,133	-2.4%	\$	1,161	January	389	0.8%	386	
February	\$	1,078	5.3%	\$	1,024	February	372	6.6%	349	
March	\$	1,238	4.5%	\$	1,185	March	428	7.8%	397	
April	\$	1,392	5.7%	\$	1,317	April	465	6.9%	435	
May	\$	1,597	3.1%	\$	1,549	May	537	4.3%	515	
June	\$	1,550	0.6%	\$	1,541	June	511	1.8%	502	
July	\$	1,689	6.6%	\$	1,585	July	546	9.0%	501	
August	\$	1,651	3.6%	\$	1,594	August	519	5.1%	494	
September	\$	1,498	9.7%	\$	1,365	September	488	16.5%	419	
October	\$	1,557	-3.0%	\$	1,605	October	513	6.4%	482	
November						November				
December			-			December				
	\$	14,383	3.3%	\$	13,927		4,767	6.4%	4,480	

December includes year-end adjustments.

Totals may not add due to rounding

Transaction figures represent vehicles counted by the Toll Collection System and exclude vehicles entitled to non-revenue passage on the roadway. Transaction figures do not include vehicles that travel on the non-tolled sections of the roadway.